relevant to give our own construction of the DGM secondary influence on the MRP

estimation, after the HER.

We constructed our own DGMs in order to account for a ‘partial first year’ as well as a

midyear convention to address the fact that dividends are paid out throughout the

financial year. This has both a 2 stage and 3 stage version. The 2 stage version allows

for analyst forecasts for the first ‘N’ periods then moves to a constant growth rate,

whereas the 3 stage version allows for a linear move from the analyst forecast to the

long term growth rate between the Nth and 10th period. More details on the construction

can be found in the appendices of our 2013 guideline decision.32

4.2 Updated Data

Table 3 shows the current estimates of MRP drawn from our construction of the DGM.

We adjust for potential changes in growth rate as well as analyst forecasts. As such

there are a large number of results produced. In forming the MRP estimate we

consider results from all three growth rates, but not the adjusted analyst forecasts.

These are part of the sensitivity analysis deemed important by us in forming a

judgement of the DGM’s results.

32  AER, Explanatory Statement Rate of Return Guideline (appendices), December 2013, p.114-125

 18

Table 3 Dividend Growth Model Results

Sensitivity Two stage model Three stage model

3.78% long-term growth rate

   unadjusted analyst forecasts

   2 month average to end December-2017 6.78 6.88

   6 month average to end December-2017 6.81 6.92

   12 month average to end December-2017 6.72 6.79

   analyst forecast  - 10%

   2 month average to end December-2017 6.21 6.30

   6 month average to end December-2017 6.23 6.33

   12 month average to end December-2017 6.15 6.21

   analyst forecast  + 10%

   2 month average to end December-2017 7.36 7.46

   6 month average to end December-2017 7.40 7.51

   12 month average to end December-2017 7.29 7.37

4.6% long-term growth rate

   unadjusted analyst forecasts

   2 month average to end December-2017 7.58 7.55

   6 month average to end December-2017 7.60 7.57

   12 month average to end December-2017 7.49 7.44

   analyst forecast  - 10%

   2 month average to end December-2017 7.01 6.98

   6 month average to end December-2017 7.02 7.00

   12 month average to end December-2017 6.93 6.88

   analyst forecast  + 10%

   2 month average to end December-2017 8.15 8.12

   6 month average to end December-2017 8.18 8.15

   12 month average to end December-2017 8.06 8.01

5.1% long-term growth rate

   unadjusted analyst forecasts

   2 month average to end December-2017 8.06 7.96

   6 month average to end December-2017 8.08 7.98

   12 month average to end December-2017 7.97 7.84

   analyst forecast  - 10%

   2 month average to end December-2017 7.49 7.40

   6 month average to end December-2017 7.50 7.41

   12 month average to end December-2017 7.41 7.29

   analyst forecast  + 10%

   2 month average to end December-2017 8.63 8.52

   6 month average to end December-2017 8.66 8.55

   12 month average to end December-2017 8.53 8.40

Minimum 6.15 6.21

Maximum 8.66 8.55

 19

4.3 Expert Views and Evidence

There have been many submissions concerning the DGM.

4.3.1 Model Construction

The DGM has many different potential constructions and mathematical functions. For

example, IPART uses five separate constructions in informing its MRP estimate.33

However, in general, there have been no submissions addressing our particular

construction of the DGM.

4.3.2 Dividend Growth Rates

A significant part of the DGM is the future growth rates applied to dividends. Not only

does it have a large impact on the final MRP result, it is a significant part of the model